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le DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEmINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE~REGULATION. 
NO• 38 .... FOUL LANGUAGE - FAITJURE TO POSSESS· COPY OF LICENSE 
APPLICATION - ALLEGED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - T.1ICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JEANETTE FRIEDMAN 
t/a FRIEDMAN'S BAR & GRILL 
194 Passaic Street 
Passaic, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Co'nsumption 
License C-116, is~ued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic. 
-----~----------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Wo·Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Licenseeft 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!l vult to charges alleging that (1 and 
2) on Sunday, November 19, 1961, at 1:40 acam", and on Sunday, 
December 3, 1961, at 12~10 a am o 9 she sold on the firs.t occasion a 
pint bottle of whiskey and on the second a pint bottle 9f gin for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No. JS; and on December 3, 1961 (3) permitted foul, filthy and 
~bscene language on the licensed pranises (itrected by the manager 
toward the investigatin~ agents), in violation of Rule 5.of State 

' Regulation No. 20., and t4)' f~iled to have on the licensed premises 
'a copy of the application for license, in ~iolation of Rule .16 of. 
State Regulation No. 20. 

The licens·ee has a previous record of license suspension 
by the municipal issuing authority for one day effective March 9, 
194S for f ail.ure to afford view of the inter~or 

0 

of the licensed 
premises as required by local '1hours "· regulationo · . Since this 
violation occurred more than ten years prior to the' instant 
violations~ it will be disregarded i~ fixing the penalty herein. 

In attempted mitigation, it is urged in behalf of the 
licensee that at the time of violation she and her husband were 
both under seriio.us .. medical and physical disability~ . However,· 1 t 
is pointed out that the public impact of the violations is the 
same whether they be committed on premises of disabled licensees 
or those· otherwise ·hale~ 

. : The lice~se will b~ suspended on charges l and 2 for . 
fifteer_i days .(Re Nan-Max Co., Ill.9 .. •, Bulletin .1435~1 Item 7), on " 
charge 3 for ten days· (Re J21Natale, Bull,etin 1422, Item 8) and · 
on charge 4 for ten days (Re Ka.lasa.rines, Bulletin '1211, Item· .3), 
or a total of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a·net suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th ,'day of March, 1962, 
. · .. · 

ORDER.ED :.that Plenary Retail Consump~ion License C-116,-· 



j 

issued by the Board of Commis·sioners of the City or Pe.ssaic to . . 
Jeanette Friedmani t/a Friedman's Bar & Grill, fot pr~mis~s 194 _:. 
Passaic Street,rp Passaic, be and the same is.hereby_suspended for 
thtrty (30) . days . .ti commencing at 3: 00 s.. m. Monday, April 91 1962, 
and terminat-ing a.t .3~00 aemo ·Wednesday, May 91 1962.... · .. 

· <WILLI.AM HOWE ·DAVIS _, . 
. . ·DIRECTOR 

. . . 

2 Q .. :DISC!PtINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING · (HORHE. it~CE BETS) ... · . · 
LOTTERY (NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE POOL) ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

!n the Ma·tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HILLSIDE BOWLING, INC• 
t/a HILLSIDE LANES 
1386 Libert~ Avenue 
Hillside, N~ J. _ 

) 

) 

) 

·.) 

Holder o.f Plenary· Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3p issued by the Municipal . 
Board of Alcohol:tc Beverage Control of )· 
the Township of·Hillside&-
--------~---------------------------------' . 

" CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· ~ . 

Weiner 9 Weiner & Glennon; ~sq.i by John T. Glennon, Esq. 1 
'Attorneys for icensee. 

Edward Fo Al.ubrose~ Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Control o. 

·. BY THE DIREC'.l10R ~ 

· _ L:tcensee-, pleads nQ!! .Y.Y!1 to C!harges alleging that oii 
January 6, lJ-and 17, 1962 it permitted the acceptance of horse 
race and. numbers bets and conducted a horse race pool, in violation' 
of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 200 · · . , . 

Repor·ts of investigation indi~ate. employee participation. 
in the·•iola~ions. 

: A.bse11t :prior· record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days; with remission of five days: ·ror the plea entered, 
leaving a. net suspension of, twenty days. ·Cf~ Re Kelty, Bulletin 
1403, Item 5; ~venas,, ;Bulletin 1374, Item- .3• · 

Accordingly, 1~ is, on this 27th day of March, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-3, . . . .. .. 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bey,erage·Control of the 

·Township· or Hillside to- Fiillside Bowling, In~., t/a Hillside Lanes, 
·for premises l.3S6 Liberty Avenue, Hillside, l?e and. the same:· .is, 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., · · 
Tuesday, April 3~ 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Mond_ay,. Apri~ 
2.3 ~ 196.2.0 . ' 

WILLIAM HbWE DAVIS 
'DIRECTOR 



BULLETIN 1448 P AQE -'3. 
• 1. • .... 

3 • ALCOHOLIC BEVE-RAGES ..;. . '''J.:HIN MAN BITTE:Hs.?v DEEMED TO BE ALCOHOLIC : 
BEVE.RAGES' .. 

·· · MINIMUM STANDAims· ·OF irtL .: - "THIN MAN BITTER~ftw. REQUIRED TO: COM.PLY 
· .. ,'. · ·· WITH STANDARD FOR PRINCIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ·.:INGREDI.EN.T • 

. MINIMUM ·CONSUMER. RESALE- AND"wi:fOLESALE PRICES. :_. nTHlN MAN. BITTERS" 
. ~:-REQUIRED ~O BE PRICE F.ILED~ . 

.. Mr"~ ·Boston Dis tiller Irie~ · 
··Boston, Mass. · · ·· 

.On May 4, 1962 your State Manager, Mr. David Ma.Ul'er, 
accompanied l?Y. Mr. Alfred Bourassa, conferred wi~h Mr"e Meyer. and 

. · me in connection with your· plan· ·to introduce into the New Jersey 
market 1/10 pint glass tubes of various products· labeled ''bitters". 
Each tube was labeled ''Thin Man" and the· various product·s ·were · 
identi'fied as follows z · ! 

Thin.Man Old Mre Boston Rocking Chai'r Bitters, ·70 Proof, 
ma.de with Kentucky _Bout"bon Whiskey a Blend 

Thin Man Old.Mr. Boston Canadian River Bitters,.70 Proof, 
made with. Imported Canadian Whisky 

Thin ~an Pinch Bitters Old MrQ Boston,.70 Proof, made with 
.Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey a Blend 

Thin Man Old Mr. Bo~ton Five Star Bitters~ 70 Proof, made· 
. with· genuine Brandy;~ , 

·Thin Man Old Mr. Boston Bitters, 70 Proof, made with 
genuine Vodka 

Thin Man Old Mr •. Boston Bxtra Dry Bitters 70 Proof, made 
with Distilled Dry Gin 

Thin Man Old Mr0 Boston Blackberry Bitters _70 Proof 

. The question wa~ raised whether these products labeled 
"bitte~s", but apparentiy containing either distilled spirits, 
or brandy, or vodka, are to be considered alcohdlic bev~~ages 
subject.toprice_filing and, further, whether any of these 
products· could be sold in containers of 1/10 pinte · 

~ - ' 

These products have n9w been analyzed by. the Division . 
chemist ·and, in each case, have been found to caitain various 
types ·of distilled spirits, L.e,,, Kentucky Bourbon Whi-skey, 

· Canadian Whisky, gin., brandy, -vodka, or ~iqueur.. Taste test proves: 
that they are alcoholic beverages fit for.beverage purposes. In 
fact, they are merely alcoholic beverages of various types1 as 

. hereinabove indicated, with added artificial color and flavor.ed . 
with aromatic compounds"and herbs. 

. . .... 
Under the circumstances, each type must be viewed as·bei~g · 

the· type of alcoholic beverage which constitutes the princi.pal. · . 
ingredient thereof and, :Ln each case,. must be price· filed in sizes 
not les.s than the ·minimum standard of _fill prescribed by· .. state 
Regulation No •. 2.3. · · · · 

Under the circumstances, these 1/10 pint "Thin Man" tubes . 
may not be introduced ip.to the New·Jersey'Market. -

WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Dated: May 9, 1962 
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SEIZU.HE .,.. . FOHFEITURE. PROCEEDINGS tJrl> SPEAKEASY IN STORE.· - APPLICATIO 
OF CLAIMANT FOR RgTURN ·OF PERSONAL· PROPERTY DENIED ·-· .FREEZER .:· . 
RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· AND OTHER . 
PERSONAL PRpPE:RTY SEIZED ORDERED' .FORFErrii;o.· 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
S~ptember 22, 1961 of a quantity of 
alcoholic b~verages, a refriagrator 
and th~ee fa.ns ln a grocery store at 
Railroad and Harding Avenues, in 
I.nndisv·Llle $' Borough of Buena, C~unty 
of Atlantic and State 6f New Jersey9 
------~----------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

). 

Seizure Case No. l0,61 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 

'AND ORDER 

Lipman and Casella_, .Esqs~·, .by Amer1co B~ Antonelli,, Esq., 
· Attorneys for the claimant, Santos Colqno 

Sea.rs, Roebuck & Co~, by Joseph Haver, Assistant Credit Manager. 
le Edward .A.madaJ Esq~$/ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlQ 

BY l1HE DIJ;\ECTOR~ 

The.Hea.:re:r has filed the following Report herein: 

"~his matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.Sa 33:1-66 
and State Regulat.:ton No., 28; to determine whether 456 cans of beer, 
three bottles of whiskey, a freezer, a refrigerator and three fans, 
described ln a schedule attached. hereto and made part hereof, seized 
on September 22, 1961, on. premises occupied by Santos Colon on 
Railroad and Haro.i.ng Avenues, iandisville, Borough of Buena, Atlantic 
County, constitute unlawful _property and should be forfeited. 

' 18ant.os 6olon appeared and sought return of the seized 
personal property~ Joseph Haver appeared on behalf of Sears, 
Roebuck &,Co(' which sought the return of a freezer~ sold by "the 
said company to Colon and which was taken at the time of the 
said seizu:re ~ 

. . nReports of ABC agents and other documents in· the file, 
admitted into evidence with the consent of the claimants, disclose 
the follm,1ing f~cts i As the result of a continuing investigation 
of reports of illegal sales of alcoholic beverages at the said 
premises on which Santos Colon operated a grocery store, a raid 
was made on these premises on July 22, 1961 by ABC agents and ,r 

State tro,0persJ which resulted in the arrest of Colon for possessing . 
. alcoholic beYers.ges with intent to sell the same ·without a licensee ., 
Re · Se!ZJJ.r..§....,Qa;.~~- l\To (I _lQ~llo !11.f orma ti on then o ptained disclosed that 
Colon was operating a speakeasy in the vicinity of the aforesaid 
premises and that he stored alcoholic beverages used at the speakeas1 
a.t·the subject premj_ses. On September 3, 1961. in the company of a 
State Trooper~ unldentified at that date t_o coic;>n, Colon drove from · · 
the subjeq;t premises to the speakeasy in Gt! automobile in which he was 
carrying alcoholic beverages f~om the sp~akeasyo 

non f.Jeptember 22, 1961, by pre-tirrangement with the State 
Police,. simuitaneous raids were made on the speakeasy and at the 
subject premises· after a buy was made. by a State Trooper. The raid 
commenced and at that; time 26 persons., were ob_served drinking cans of 
beer. After reading a search warrant:. to , the occupants, a search and 
seizlll1'e was made at the premises in question., These premises consist 
of -a grocery store, in the rear of which were a combination dining. 
room~bedrobm and kitcheno In the dining room-bedroom the agents 
found two large refrigerators filled with 456 t2-ounce cans of beer. 
In the kitchen that adjoins said room the agents found three, bottles 
of whiskey~ Also located in the kitchen, and seized by the.agents, 
were a chest-type freezer, a Philco refrigerator and the other personal 
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property" described.in the inventory. Simultaneously with the 
~aid being condubted at 'the store, agents conducted a search at 
the residence of Santos Colon on Raill'oad Avenue, Landisville, and· 
seized a quantity of beer and liquor. 

. . "Colon was thereupon· a·rrested, charged with sale of 
alcoholic ·beverages without a license and possession of alcoholic 
bsverages with intent to sell same under R.S. 33:1-2 and R.S. 
33:1-50~· was held in $5~000.00 bail for this and a related charge 
for arraignment in the Municipal Court of the Borough of ·Buena. 
He was released thereupon under bail for action by the Atlantic 
County_ Grand ·Jur.y, The property described in the inventory was 
thereupon seized. . · 

. "An analysis by the Division chemist.of the contents of 
a twelve-ounce can of Ballantine light lager beer seized in the 
case discloses tha t.;.i t is a malt alcoholic 'beverage fit for 
beve·rage purposes with an alcoholic. content of 441 percent" An 
analysis·. by the said Division chemist of' .the other six-ounce 
bottle·containing five ounces of alleged whiskey a sample from 
a glass pu.rohased· ·by a ~ta.te trooper indicates that" 1 t is a blended 
whiskey 11 •. fit for beverage purposes, with an· a.looholio content by . 
volume of 43 percent. 

; "The records of this Division do not. disclose any .license 
authorizing the ·sale.of alcoholic.bever•ges. to have been issued to 
Santos Colon '1511' ·"for the premises where the violation took place. 

nsantos Colon,, testj.fying j.n support of his claim admitted 
on d1rec't examination that· his premises were r~ided on July 22 1 
1961, a.nd that alcoholic beverages were found ther.ein. He f.urther 
admitted that this raid was 'the result of a sale made to an ·ABC 

_agent on that date and that.there were other patrons who were· 
drinking beer on the premises at that timeo On cross-examination 

... he admitted that on September 22nd, immediately prior to the raid . . 
~on above described premises, he had made several sales of alcoholic 
·:-beverages to a State trooper, and that he transported beer from his 

>home to the grocery store in his tr.uck for the. purpose of sale. He 
further conceded that he had no license authorizing the sale of 
alcoholic beverages on these premises. 

I 

"Colon explained the sale of alcoholic beverages by stating 
th.at he dispenses beer to roomers and that these are included ln 
the_ charge made for meals~ -

. "I am persuaded by the clear and convincing evidence, 
substantially undenied by this claimant, that alcoholic beverages 
were illegally sold ·on the premises on the date charged herein; 
that this claimant possessed alcoholic beverages on~these premises 
and unlawfully intended to sell themo Since he is an active wrong­
doer he cannot obtain the return of the said alcoholic beverages or 
the other personal property which was seized at thi"s time. oeizure 
Uase Noo 10,6~.2," Bulletin 1433, .t.tem 6; Seizure Case No. 9382, 
Bulletin.1179, Item 5: RoS. 33:1-2, RoS~ JJ:.1-660 I. ther~fore 
recommend that the claim of Santos. Colon for return of ·the alcoholi.c 
beverages in question and the other personal property, as $et forth 
in Schedule 'A', a.ttached hereto, be denied, and an Order be entered 
~orfeiting the said property. 

"Jo~eph Haver appeared on behalf of the claimant, Sears, 
Roebuck & Co. and stated that he is an assistant night ~anager 
·of· the Sears corporation.. He testified·: that Colon had an open account 
with this claimant since 1954 and on the basis· of his past record he 
approved the purchase of a. freezer on September 7, 1961. 'l1his freezer 
was purphased by Colon on a condi tione.l sales contract for ~p2SO. 00 · 
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on which he paid a · $5·0~ Ob d-~:po,sit:~ ~> -~Q--_·::~th_:e-~ :·:p_~y~e~ts were mad~:-~>::·: 
before ··the seizure and, th~t the account 1~3 -~ow ··!h arrears, arid -·; 
the.re· is :presently a b~lance' due ·t,hereon in the· ,s·um. :of -~315 .28~:\ .. : .. 

. . whi·ch include·s carryin.g- ::and'"s·ervtce char,ges• ·· .. ·on ·cr.oss-e:x;;l.mina:ei·on, 
this witness admitted ·tha-.t ther.e was no. independent :investigati-bn 

· -.tnade ~rmnedia tely pTior to the .sa1e .of this it.em tQ .-determine Colon'~ 
. 'flria;ncial -cqndition, ;his· abflity .. to pay, or ,his em_ployment. Tb).s _ _. . 
· · claimant· assumed that ·becaµse he- was operating· a :grocery st9re:~~~nd. 
· had· ·a. sati.sfactory paying· re·c:ord that he. wa-s a• sat.isf.actory ·i;;f$k:·:_·· 

' L • ' ' • , 1' • ' I .•. ; ,· ••• ':. •-·· 

. . · HAl though this· merchandi_se ·was sold to Colcm after the . 
. July 22, · 1961_,ra.id~ the witness -denied that. he ,had. any-. in.format'i'on· 
relating thereto, nor did he ·have any knowle.dge _ a:t the .. time of · . 
sale, . that Colon, had been engaged in i.~legal liquor .sales·· a:cti v.1 ty. 
The freezer is· valued by. this witness· at the present time, at 
. $24S "00 e • ·· · · 

·-

"Under all the cir,eumstanqes, ·of the case,. I am satisfied 
that this .claimant acted-in good faith E;J.nd did not_ know or have 
any reason to believe that illi.cl t ·,alcoholic beverages were being 
sold on these premiseso i, therefore,· .recommend that his claim 
under Ro S $ J.3: 1-:-66 (f) be recogntzed. . Seizure· Cas·e No. 10, 416, · . '.: 
Bulletin 1.384, Item 4 a" . 

No exceptions were taken· to ·the Hearer's '.Report within tii'e · 
time limited by Rule 4 of .State Regt;U.ation NolP 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and cir:cumstances 
h_erein, I conc"L"tr in the recoJilm.ended conclusions in the Hearer·' s 
Report, and I adopt them a.s my .conclusions herein • 

.Accordingly, it i·s: on thi·s 23rd day of March, 1962., 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on ·or before the 4th day 
of April 9 1962, Sears, Roebuck and Co. pays the costs- of. seizure 
and storage of its freezer,. said freezer will be retur.ned to it; 
and it is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
property 1 more fully described in s·chedule "A" attached hereto,-. 
cons ti t:ute·s unlawful property., and tlle same be and here by is 
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.s. 3.l:l-66,· and· 
shall be retained for the us-e of hospitals ,a.nd state, county.and 
municipal institutions 6r destroyed in whole ur in part., at the 
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
ControL~ 

SCHEDULE "A" 

456 - cans of beer 
-· 3 bottles of whiskey 

1 - freezer · 
1 - refrigerato.r 

· 3 fans · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR .· · 
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5 • . SEIZURE.- .. FORFll~ITtrn.~ !)HOC.t!iJ:~DI.~Idt{-;(:: .. : .. ::uN.LAWF)0i>·'l'l'tANb>PORTAT°ION AND 
POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE'S·· - .·sEIZUR:E•'vjirJ:B:(Ju.T; SEARCH 
WARRAN'£ - APPLICATION OF CLAIMANT FOR ·:RETURN· OI1~ AJ;jCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES AND MOTOH VEHICLE DENIED - MOTOR'VEHICJ.JE ORDERED 

"I 

RETURNED TO. INNOCENT LIENOH UPON PAYMENT OF . COSTS · - AIJCOHOLIC 
Bb:VE~GES SEIZED,.HERE~IN ORDERED FORFEI'l1ED. 

In the.· Matter of ·the Sei'zu.re· on } 
· · N.ov·embe:r 3 9 1961 of . .3.00 cans of 
b~.~r a.nd a Mercur~r sedan on a lot· ) . 
at Railroad Avenue and Harding 

. Avenue, in Landlsville, in Buena ) 
Borough, County of Atlantic and · 

,. Sta.te· of. New Jersey. ) 

----------------------------------~ 

· Sefzure Case ,N·o e 101701. 

ON H·EARING 
.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER · · 

' ' ' 

Lipman ancl Casella, l.Usqs, ~ by Americo · B. Antonelli, Esq •. , . Attorneys 
for· elaima11t, Santos Col.on. · · . 

Hammonton Inves·bment and Mortgage Compa.r1y of. 1-Iammo:riton, N~w Jersey 1 . 

, by Israel Finkelstein,,. Esq. · 
I. Edward Amada,. Esq.,, appearing fol" the Dj.viiion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control, 

BY THE D:tREETOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Repo~t hereins 

"'rhis ma t·tar came on for hear:lng,, pursuant to provisions 
of RoS. 3.3~1-66 anc.l S·ta·te Regulation Noe 29~ to determine whether . 
JOO cans of beer and a Mercury sedan, described in an inventory · 
referred to here:Lnafter as v Schedule A;, seized· '?n l'lovember 3,. 1961, ... 
or1 a lot. a. t Railroad and He.:t'ding Avenues 1 Landisville, jjuena, ,t;orougn, 
Atlantic County., cons ti tut(.., unle.wt•u1 property and sho.uld be :t'orfei ted. 

. "This case was heard sinn;U.. taneously with Seizure Case No·~· 
101 674 decided togethe1• herew:t'th, in,roJ..ving the same cle.imant,with 
respect to a seizu1"e made C)f certain prope1"t.y owr1ed by him on a 
prior da.te., S:i.noe these seizu.\"es were made cm. different dates, they 
·are trea~ed in separate and independent reportae 

tfSantos Colon appeared and sought re:ttirn of the alcoholic 
beverages and the motor vehicle~ 

.' ' 'Stanley A., Price and F'rank A() .Seal tri to appeared on 
behalf of the .Hammonton Investment and Mortgage Company of 
Hammonton,.the assignee of a conditional sales contract on the said 
motor vehicle ,purchased by Santos Colon, and squght the return of 
the said.seized vehicleo 

"Reports of ABC agents and other documents in th~ file, 
admitted 'in.to.evidence with the conseµt of claima.nts.herein, dis-. 
close t~e following facts: On Fr~day., November. 3i · 196le::.at ·abo~t 
S:.30 p~·mtt Santos Colon purchased five· cases of. Ba lantine beer .in 

.twelve-ounce cans and two six-... packs of Ballantine beer in twelve• . 
ounce cans from the Joseph Viola liquor store··pn C<entral Avenue, 

.

1 

in Min~tola, New Je:rsey, and transported the s~me in ._his· ll10tor, 
vehicle to a lot f?.djacent to and in the rear of his home o The. . ,.. · 
motor vehi.cle was registered in the name of Santos Colon arid bore 
New Jersey license plates. Acting upon information received that ..... ·· · 
Colon was transporting alcoholic beverakes, State troopers proceeded . · 
to the sa:J.d lot and observed that the rear end c;>f the said motor · . 

,vehicle was weighted down beyond its normal position, due to 
apparent excess weight in the tx·unk. They proceeded to the grocery . 
. store ope.rated qy Colon and questioned him with respect to the ow:p.e~­
·ship of the said parked moto1' vehicJ.e. Colon a.dmi tted that'. he ·was 
the owner arid opera ~or of ·the motor. vehicle and agreed to a.cc.ompany 

, .. 
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· .· · .. · -~~~: {~~-b~ih;~:~~~~~:~i~~e~JC~i~~;i~i~e~iJfa~ ~!re.enied at .·t!1at 

.. · ·: .. ·.;" · .· ··~·J\h·1.rispe.ct16ri-i·-or "the car dts.cftrs~d.. r1ve cases or. u· ... 

· .... J?allan:tine· .·:beer· iri tweJ~v<:r~otipce ·.cans. arid.: tVfo: six-packs o:( be-er 
in: the ·caro ''--It.··was -not.ed.· that the beer wa·s·.-stl1Jf.cold and had·-~·-

. ··. moistur.e ·-on. it indicati.hg. re·:cent r .. efrig·eratio:n·~ ::·_ ·a.o:~Lon: expla,ine-a 
.. th.at he_·had.purchased fo.~r cases or··be~r for'.:hfs.-.brother and .the-".-

: rest for .himself at the Jos·eph Viola·-_ 11quo.t. s-p9·re: a11d· .·admitted that. 
·~::he_ ;had· rio tra!lsp.ortation. lice·nse or· a .. pei;mitt __ 1$~sued by th~s· Divi'sion 

. . a utl;l<:ir~zlng the. tran·spo:r:ba tion ··or. a~l~ohol:Lcf· ·.bev~rages. in .. tbe. ~sta·:t~ · 
.·_of. New·· J·.e~s~y~ . ·The· State··tro·ope:r 'the.rel.ipon'-_.to:dk. po~ses.sion ... or .. Jhe. · 
_a.lcoh~lic. beverages. and ·the: ~automob:tie',· wliich.··were later. turrted 
6~e~ to ABC agents. · · 

· _"Upon further: qUe$tiqning; Colon stateid tha.t he. op.era.tea 
.a rooming_:·.house ·which adjoins ·the lot. in questton and that his 
J1oomers ·pay~him $10•00-a w.f1~k.for breakfast, lunch and dinner; 
at the t1me ·and date in question some.of the roomers· were having 
somEf food. and:.,we:re s.erved< a· bottle of ·beer which was included bi" 

: hi.s' charge f.or the· food.· · Colo.n> was thereupon. arrested, charged 
-with the· .. iinlawful tr_ansportation and. possession of a+coholic · 

" beverages under R~So 33:1~50, .. arraigned in the Municipa1·court .. 
-. of_ :e.~ena· .Borough; and ·:released under bail for .acti<;)n by· the_. Atlantic· 
.Cdttrity G~narid Jury e. The--prop·erty d~scri bed in- the i-nventory was 
,thereupo.~ -se-ized, ·both from· .. the trunk of the car and from .the 
:pre.mise~ i in-. que·stiono 

I .. · , . 

_ . . _ . «"An analysis. by the . Di vision chemist. of the «fonterits of a 
·(twelve-ounce C9.n of Ballantine light._ lag.er. beer seiz·ed at this .time" 

ihdicates that· 1 t is a -mal. t. aicoholic. beve-rage_ f'i t for bey.er.age 
purpo·ses with an. alcoholic content by volume of 4 .1 perc·ent "· 

. . ''Santos Colon, ·testifying in -support. of his claim, s_tated 
that he purchased six cases of beer ori the date a.nd time ·set forth 

·herein before 'Four for my brother and two for me', and after parking 
his car in the rear lot,, removed two s.ix-pack bottles of beer from 
the car and 1.proceeded. into ·the ·store. Immediately thereafter,, a · 

.. State trooper .came .. into-. the ·store and questioned him with respect 
· to any alcoholic beverage-s in his motor vehicle" He admitted that 
he had b~er ·in the car and volunteered to go with ·the. trooper to·. the, 
.qar_a He gave· the keys. to. the· .trooper who _opened the trunk and.· · 

· .. discovered the. ·cases .of beer. · 

.. . . ''On cross-examination, Colon admitted that he }+ad signed 
·. Ef confessive. stat·ement which truthfully stated the facts,, but ·he· · 
,.·~-declared he signed when -.t_he trooper stated, •You have .to sign it•. 

--He admitted. that the stB:tement. was read to· h~.m and· that he signed· 
it voluntarilyo ·No other witnesses .were produced in suppo;rt. of · 
this claim,, · · -

- . - . . ,' . 

·--"In -sU1nmatiori of the conclusion of the case, supported ·by 
. a .written brief, counsel· for this claimant -ep.ergetically advoQates 
the following postulates (1) th.e. e.vidence in this case was obtained . 
by an unlawful search and s-eizure, without first obtaining a warrant, 
'in violation of the ·Federal Cons.titution,. and therefore should be 

_.·suppressed; (2) since ·ther_e· was ·-unlawful search and ·seizure,; the 
claimant's .confessive· ·statement ·was insufficient to v convict' -(sic) 

"· •when: there is no independent proof regarding -establishing a corpus 
· ... d.elec-ti'; .and (3) the- ·qlaim- herein should ~e recognized because ·the 

_ .claimant 'acted· in· good> faith and Uiilmowingly violated the;· provision 
. Y of.- NJSA · 3-3: 1-2' • Counsel ·sets for.th, in support of his argument oii 

· :~µ~f _fi_rst_. · pos tula te
1 

- the. Fnurth Amendme.nt :·Go ·:the ,Federa_l Consti~ution, 
· whi .. cp. st~tes . 'the.- right of" the. people to .. be sec11.re. in their person, 
· }'.louse~ 1 · papers and ef.f ects against- unlawfw~ s.earches ·and seizures 

. •' -. . '· . 

. · ,- . •,:.::· 
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should riot be violated a.nd no warrant shall issue, but upon 
. , probable cause, supported by oath or affirmation, and particularly 
· · describing the place. to be· searched and the person or things to" be 

.. · seized' " · 

.. . " ~.. . . . ·Hit has. ilon·g been the fund.amental. rule . that .a search i . . · · · . 

.. . 1'1arran~ is .. t:J.ot necessary with respect to· moving objects (I : A, ·search"" : · 
· .. .without ·a . .warrant of such objects as motor vehicles and vessels is ·an 

.· .. exception to the constitutional prohi'bi tion or unr~asonable searches 1 
and·is .. root.~d .. in necessityo Thus.it was sanc.tioned in Carrol v. · 

. ·.,:United Stqt~.§.; 267. U .. 8$ 132,. 69 L" ed~· 543, 45. S" Ct11 280;,. 39 ALR, 
\.790 on t:P,e ground that ·'it is not practicable to secure a warrant 
.be~~use·the vehicle cart·be quickly moved out of.the locality or 
jur.isdiction in .which the warrant .. must be1 sought'. 267 U.S.· at P• . 
. 15)~ · :As .the ·court stated iri that· case, the Constitution does· not 
forbid· .. search,;·· but it. does fo:rbid unreasonable search., and a. search 
without a warrant is per:mi tted :tn ma.ny State Court deo.~si9ns . ' 
especially.·in the·enforcement of liquor legislation. Sa~i t~e 
Court ff : . ·, . · · · I • • • , 

' ', ' " ·-

won .reasori and authority the true rule is that·; 
... if the· search and seizure wi.th.out a, warrant ·. 
· are made upon probable .cause, .that ~s,, upon· a. · . 
· belief reasonably arising ou.t .or circumstances .. · 
.. known to ·the $eizing officer, .that· an ·automobile 
or .other vehicle contains that which by law is 
.subject ·to seizure and destruction, the sear·ch . 
and seizure are valid~ The Fov~th Amendment is 
to be constr·ued in the light of what was deemed 

· .. an:l· unreasonable search and seizure, when it was 
adopted, and in a manner which will. conserve 
public interest as well as the interest and rights 
of individual citizense~ 

. . "In U~So Ve Rabinowitz, 339 U~Sg 56 ~t 66, 94·1$ ed. 660 
(1949).tne Court stated that the crucial test ip reasonableness of 

· the. search; -~that criterion in turn depends upon the facts and, \ 
circumstances -- t[J.e total a.tmosphere of the case v c In the das·e 
at ~arj the facts must be examined in this context~ State troopers 

.. were acting. upon information that alcoholic beverages were being 
·transported by this claimant e.nd it was observed that the trunk of 

···the car was a.bnormally wetghted at the tima tha.t they first observed 
.it.,. This fortified their suspicion that ~he information received 

·. ·.wa~r credible j .particularly in. view of the .pas"t .conduct of the · 
cla.im~nt, which resulted in several prior ;raids because. of his 
illegal liquor .activity Q §Lizure Case No"· 10 i 6,2,.2; Seizure Case No. · . 
!,05167/u '\ 

I rlWhen the offlcers went into th~ premises, they observed 
several persons.drinking beer although it is admitted by the 
claimant.that no authorization for the sale and consumption of. 
alcoholic beverages was obtained for the same in this cominercial 
establisl1.ment. •. In addition thereto j upon· questioning the claimant,. 
he admit:ted tha.t he had j.llegally transported tpe alcoholic· beverages 

·1n his motor vehicle and in 9unknowing Yiolationi of the_pertinent 
State St(f tute~ and voluntarily p1 .. oduced these beverages 'for the · 
inspection by the State troopersQ · 

~'In thie posture it is clear that the officers had a right 
to searcq and seize the motor vehicle without f~rst.obtaining a · 
search warrant Q The character o'f the ·vehicle and the surrounding 
·circumstances make 1 t clear that the violation of the liquor laws· 
·was . committed in the presence o:t: the officers 1 and thus, no· search 

:warrant was n~cessary. The Atlantic (C,C.A New York) 6B Fed. 2nd S; 
,Leinnbach, ... .Yw• • ..Y..&.• (C~C~A~ Pa.) .30 Fed. 2hd 4L~2,, Cert. denil s .. Ct8, 
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466~ 281.~ U.oSo ?6?» ··?4 L0 ed. 1175.- Counsel- cites Ja_ylor, v •. _u.s. -
-286, U.S .. 1 and ~§~n ... v. ;u..,.s. 333, UoSo 10 in support of his 

__ first con:tentione -These c_ases are brought up.t·to-date by the 
de~ision in Qh_~ U~P...t. 81 S~ Ct. 776, (196l)o rn·that case.· 
Georgia law· enforcement officers acting without- a warrant but with 
the consent of the'petitioner~s landlord entered through an un­
locked window and searched petitionerts rented house in his absence 
and th?re -found and seized an unregistered distillery9 This case 
was.- -clearly distinguishable .. from the- case at issue. because it 
involved a permanent residence 1 and not a moving vehiclei and took 
place in ·the absence of th~ petitioner. The Court stated that he~e, 
the officers had abundant opportunity ~o obtain a warrant and, that 
_there was no pro ba bi.li ty. of any.,_ma teria:l change in the si tua ti on 
during the time to secure· such warrant11 

, ; WtThi.s situation si.mila.rly prevailed in th~ -~ohnson case; 
where State narcotic agents in the hallway of a hotel recognized a 
strong odor of burning opium coming from a bedrpom9 This is not 
true- in cases- of moving vehicles$ 

. V?It :ls clear that when the officers entered the commercial 
premises·_ and observed the violations of the liquor laws it was not_ 
necessari for them to obtain a search warrant in order to search 
the premises El ~A:~search and seizure without a warrant is justified 
where the officer has direct- knowledge through hi·s hearing, sight 
or other senses of the violation of the liquor laws or where it is 
in". his presence and he can observe such violationo Re Helen 
,?2 Fed. 2nd, 772; par_valho~ted St.ate§., 54 Fedjt 2nd, 232; 48 
Corpus Jl..i.ris Secundum, Sec,. 394 at p 0. bJl.. See also Re Tricolij; 

·Bulletin 16,4.,g Item 9 and Seizure Case No., 10,0Q<i, Bulletin 1391, 
Item 4e 

tvFj.nally, the alcoholic beverage law provides that it 
shall be unlawful to transport alcoholic beverages without a 
license~ except ~ .9-.±J~a 11• beer for personal consumption not in 
excess of two cases containing not in excess of twenty-four:quarts. 
RQS G 33 :1-2.. Any alcoholic beverage unlawfully transported ·.is 
illicit., R.,So 33g1~-l(i)o .All illicit beverages and the vehicle used 
to transport them are unlawful propertye R .. So 33:1-l(y)e All_ 
unlawful property must be -seized by any officer knowing or having 
reasonable cause to believe it to be unlawful propertye RoS• 
33:1-66(a)0 

'iYTherefore, I must reject the first cc;mtention of counsel 
for this -0laimant that a search warrant was necessary prior to the 
seizure of claimant~s property~ 

. ncounsel refers to a possible 'convictionw of this claimant 
on the bas:ts of the e1ridence in this matter~ . Up.like State v,, James, 
96 N ~J~L·@ .132, (cited by counsel for this claimant), this · ~s not a · 
criminal pro~eeding, and defendant is not charged with the comm*ssion 

.of the crime herein~ This is .a forfeiture proceeding, an in 1:§1!! 
action,_ and is d.ii-ect~.d toward the property tn qut!stiono It is my 
conv.ictionp based upon the evidence 'presentecl herein~ that defendant'~ 
action in accompanying the officers to the motor yehicle (despite his 
original protestation that he had no alcoholic begerages therein) 
were entirely voluntary, as was his confessiv~ statement, s-tated 
in simple Englishjl :tn question and answer form and made part of this 
recor·d., However, in view of my finding that the search and seizure 
was statutorily justified and were executed wit~ valid authority, 
it is not necessary to rely upon this aspect for the determination 
as-to whether or not this confession is st;tfficient to sustain the 
defendant's defense$ 

"With respect to the third contention, it need only be 
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re-state_d without redundc1ntly cf.ting support.ing cases, that. the 
. claimant. w s. alleged ignorance of the provision of N" J 1• Statute 
33:1-2 does not obviate his·r~sponsibility there\lnder~ 

- · . .\ ''I, the·refo.re recommend that the claim· of !s-antos Colon 
fqr the '.return of the aicoholic beverages in question· and. the moto-r 
vehic~e be Q.eriied and that an Order be e'ntered forfeiting the said · 
property. · 

''Hammonton In.vestment and Mortgage Company has present·ed 
in evidence a conditional sales contract dated April 28, 1960, , 
signed by Santos Colon, covering the pui1 chase of the Mercury sedan 
in question~ This motor vehicle was purchased from the·Pancho 
Motors and assigned to.the Maryland. Credit Finance ·corporation 
which in turn assigned it to this cl;aimant0 The present balance 
due to cl.~imant on such contra.ct is $1179.19 •. 

''This contract was included as part of a bulk purchase 
by "the present claimant from the assignor, Maryland Credit.Finance 

··Corporation and the investigation with respect to the credit standing, 
financial employment status of the purchaser was made by the said · . 
Maryland-Credit Finance Corporationo. According_ to the testimony,.­
this application was approved by them and the f;lnance contract covering 
the said.motor vehicle accepted after they ascertained that, at the. 
time of the purchase, both Colon and his wife were employed, earning 
a total of $97000 per week· and had satisfactory prior credit 
relationshlps with the Pancho Motors ·and other companies. In 
addition, the Maryland Credit Finance Corporation checked with the 
local police department and did not receive any. unfavorable in­
formation. regarding Colon's activitieso The present claimant ·relied 

·upon the.investigation and reports of the assignor hereof, as is 
-customarily done in bulk purchases of this nature-

I 

"I therefore recommend a finding that this claimant acted 
in good faith, and did not know or have any reason to suspect ( 
that the 1said motor vehicle wouid be used for therp:uppese of 
unlawfulty transporting alcoholic beveragese Seizure Case No. 
10,43q,· Bulletin 1392, Item -5$ I therefore recommend that the 
lien. of Hammonton Investment and. Mortgage Company upon the motor 
vehicle in question be recognized to th$ ext$nt of '$1179019. 

v11t appears that the appraised retail value of the Mercury 
sedan do~s not exc4ed the amount of the lien claim and the costs 
o.f .the seizure and storage of the motor vehicle(o I therefore 
recommend that the said motor vehicle shailiT be returned to the 
Hammonton.Investment and Mortgage Company upon payment of the costs 
of it~ seizure and ·storage. u. . , " 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearervs Report within 
the time limited by Rule: 4· of State Regulation No~ 28~ 

. After carefully considering the facts and circumstances"' 
herein, I concur· in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and adopt them as my conclusions· herein. -

Accordingly~ it is -0n this 23rd day of March, 1962, 

. i, DETERMINED and ORDERED that, if· on or,, before the· 4th ·day 
·of· April, .1962·; ·.the· Hammonton Investment and Mortgage ComP,any pays · ·. 
the cos ts of seiz.ure and storage of its Meroury sedan, said Mercury· 
sedan w111· be returned to t t; and i ~ i_s further , . 

. . 

·:.DETERMINED and ORDERIW that the balar{ce. of the sei"zed .. 
, . p:r;.operty, more 'fully described in Schedule ''A" attached hereto 1 
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consti.tutes . unlawful prope:rty,· a.nd. the same :J~~·. and hereby is .. 
. forfeited, in accordance . with the . provis.ibrts ··.·or .~ •. s. )3.:-1-66, and 
shall. b~ retain_ed for the .. ·us.e: of-.hospl~··als-: and state, county· anq:· 
.municipal institutions, or de.str()ye·d i"n whole: p_r. in: ·p~rt,. at. th@' 
dire.ct.i_on of the Director.· of the· ·Divis·ion:·o<f .. A~coholic Beverage · 
C~ntrol~ · · ·· · · 

. ~ - . - -

SCHEDULE "A'' 

300 cans·of beer· . 

. - - ... 

·. WILLIAM. IiOWE .DAVIS .. :~~· 
·DIRECTOR 

1 - Mercury sedan, .Seri.a1 Nutnbe:r· 419·67, New · 
Jersey Registration FOWS90·. 

6 e DISCIPLINARY . PROCEEDINGS - HINDERING .lNVEST:t:GATlON - CHARGE 
DISMISSEDo .. . 

. In the· Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings again~t · 

r. 
) 

) 
· WILL.IAM MIHAL 

t/a·· .BILL'$ BAR & GRILL · 
lpl Passaic Street 
Passaic, N• Ja . ) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
.J\ND ORDER 

Hold~r ,of Plenary Retail Consumptlon": 
License C-105 ,- issued by the BO"ard ot. 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic_. 

) 

) 
---~-~------------------------~-~-~~--~-
Joseph M. Keegan, ~sq., Attorney for; :Licensee~ · 
Edward F. Ambrose, !!:sq., Appearlhng; for' the D.i visi.on of Alcoholic 

, Bev·erage· Cont~oL~ .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: :l.·. 

... l 

Licensee pleaded not gutltY-. to. the following charge: 

"On December 22, 1961', :.you:, .. th.rough one. Mary Mihal,. 
a pers-on in· charge o.f your,·premi .. ses. at the time, . 
failed to facilitate· and hindertid· and delayed and 
caused the hindrance ~nd delay of a:q.. investiga.tion,· 
inspection and examinati.on ·at yo~ lice·nsed p:remises 
then and there being conducted by an investigator 
'of the Division of AlQoholi.c Bever.age. Control of the 
Department of Law and·· Public Safety::.-'.0£ the S.t.ate of 
New Jersey;iin violation~ o~ Rw-8 .... .3Jil~3511" 

- - ' ·. . ' .. - : . . . 

To substantiate the chiir.ge; the Divi'$1pn called as its 
witness the ABC agent who invest.igated .def.endan·t' s· 11·censed· premises. 

' . . ·.. . : . . . . - . 
. . 

. Succinctly stated, his~estimony·_shows"that -he entered 
defe.ndant' s premises at about 11:30 ,a·.ni•;. Frid~y, December 22, 19611 
~d identified himself t.o' Mary Mihal,. wi_fe. :of·· the licensee, who was · 

. tending bar; that he asked f.or _and r~ceived gefendant•-~ license 
· application and proceeded with his. -insp_ection; .. : that: he found a 
lo-eked drawer in the back bar and a·ske·d· rdl:'·S ,· Mihal if it could be· 
opened; that she replied, "We11, m:>. : '1'}1:at. is my husband's. personal 

. things in there, a.nd he has th~. ~·~1~, in .·his possession"; .. ·that. she 
told him her husband was upstairs;): that ;he _did ~o-t ask her to. summon 
her husband and that he left the .Premi.se~ at a·pp:foximately 12:10 p.m. 

Mrs_. Mihal' s· testimony· ·re·$p·eeting_ ·the· ttiateriaT fact's ·is 
in . accord with that of the a.gent·~', .. ·She~ fu~the~.~;<tes·tified that during .. 

. . . ' . . \ '_, 
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the inv·estigation., .. $he was.· b~.sy .serving drinks and· sandw:L'ches ·to 
. some·. factory '\forkers. ;and· .. didn't Lnterfere ·with the · ag~nt·; _ ·tha·t. he~ 
husband, .who tends ba.r·-at· night, was sleeping· .upstairs;·· th:at he.· ... ·. · · · 
kept money in the .. dr.awer to ca.sh checks· a.h<l .that· he has. ·the. ·only .... . 
key to the qrawer .- " . . · . · . . · · · 

. . . . . . . . 

.. ·. ·C~nsiderirtg' the evidence. adduoed herein~ I canno~ firtd th~t 
Mrs. Miha.l was uncooperative er that. she hindered· ·t~e a.gent in his · · · 
investigationo · · 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day~f March~ 1962~ ·· 

ORDERED .that the charge herein be and the same is hereby. 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI REC-TOR. 

7. DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - SALE TO INTOXICATED 
PERSON - SERVICE TO WOMEN AT BAR - INTOXICATED EMPLOYEE ~ FOUL 
LANGUAGE - ·BRAWLS AND DISTURBANCES - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - NUISANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN LESNIEWSKI 
t/a JOHNNY•S·CAFE 
1135-37 Se 4th Street 
Camden, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-191, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City .of Camden. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Wilinski, EsqQ, Attorney for Licenseee 
Edward F, Ambrose, Esqop Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DI-RECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging. that·on 
February 9~10, 1962, he (l~o!.d'Cirinks of alcoholic beverages . 
to an 18-year-old minor, in viola.tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation . 
No. 20 1 (2) sold alcoholic beverages to intoxicated persons, in . 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation· No~ 20, (3) serv~d beverages 
to women at the bar, in violation of municipal ordinance, (4) permit­
ted an intoxicated person "to work on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 24 of State Regi1la:tion No. 20, .(;) permitted foul· 
language on th~ licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of St~te 
Eegulation,No, 20, (6) permitted brawls and disturbances on the 
14.censed premises,, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, 
(7) permitted a female employed on ·the licensed premises to acc,ept · 
drinks .at the expense of pat:r_ ons, in violation of Rule. 22 or· State. 
Regula.tion No. 20, and (SJ permitted the conduct of'·the licensed 
business as a n.uisance, in violation ·of Rule 5 of' State Regulatlon 
No. 20. 

Although 11.ce.nsee individ.ually has no previous ·reo'or.d,. 
Division records and application for license disclose that licensee 

. was an officer and st.ockholder of .Golden Da:'te ~ a Corp., t/a Jan's . 
Golden Gate, whose license for premises 27-29 South Missouri Avenue·, 
Atlantic City, was suspended for ten days in September 1954 by the 
Municipal issuing authority for sale to a minor, and for fifteen days 
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in Feb:rua.ry. 1955. by, the ·"-Dtt9ector a:r·· thit:l. Divis·iort: for sale· to a 
. min6r11· Re. Go .. lden Gate, ·.A C6r.Bf:1 .Bulletfn 1052, .Item l2a _, 

. The prto·r r:~cprd. O.O!J.~:.~:Gb3retd·; :. a.s well as the.· number. and,. 
variety. of violati'ons; ·the ~._ic~ns~ will· ·be ·~uspended .for nin~tY. 
days:, with remi.ssion· of f.ive.:days for. the, plea ent'.eredi leaving a · 
net suspens!on of eighty-five·· da:ys·e· Cf., Re Dressler, jjUlletin 1189, 

: Item 3. ii . . · · · . . · . . · · · :: . ·. 

· Accord:tngly, it -is, on this 9th day of ·Apr~l 19621 ;' . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-191; 
issued ·by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to John Lesniewski·, t/a Johnny's Cafe, for 
:Premises 1135-37 s~ 4th Street, Camden, _be and ~he same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term, effective ·at 2 a.mo Monday, 
April 16.!) 1962; and it is further · · 

. ORDERED that any renewal license .. that· may. be. granted for 
the 1962--63 licensing. year shall be and remain under suspension 
until. 2 aom() Tuesday, July 10, ·1962". 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

8@ DISCIPLINARY PI{OCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
SUSPENSION rt · . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
1

~ Proceedings against 

JOHN LESNIEWSKI 
t/a JOHNNY~S CAFE 
1135-37.So 4th Street 
Cafi!.den, N0 Js 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

'Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-191,. issued .by the Munic.ipal. 

· Board of Alcoholic Beverage: Control of ) 
the City of Camdeno 
--------------~--~-----------------~------

ORDER . 

( 

Robert Wi.linski, Esq o, Attorney :tor Licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On April 9,fi· 1962, Conclusions and Order were entered 
· -herein suspeD:ding the license for· eighty-five days commenc1ng at· 

2:00 a.m" Monday, April 16, 1962 and terminating at 2:00 a.-m. 
Tuesday» July 10, 1962~ · - · · 

lt now·appears that in disciplinary proceedings conducted 
by .the municipal issuing authority· on a charge other than the ch~rges 
herein, by its resolution and order· of April 3, 1962, it suspended 
the license for forty days conimencirtg at 2:00 a~m. Monday, April 9, 
1962 and .terminat:tng at ,2:00,a.m$ S~turday, May.19, 1962. · 

I 

Since by o.rder of the ·munlcipal issuing authority the 
l°lcense· was under !?Uspension when ·the suspension imp·osed .herein 
was to··take ~ffect, the effecti~e date of the ~uspensioti he~ein 
will be postponed to take effect ·at the end of the municipal 

· ;: suspension·o 
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Aq?o.rdt_ngl_Y.jr."it is,· on this 12th day of April, 1962, 

.. . ORDERED:-..·t}ia~ :Plenary Reta~l ConsU?nption License C..;.l91 ·: .. . ::·, 
issued by the Mµnicipal Board of Alcoholic .·Beverage Con~rol Qf .. :lh.$ .. 
City of Camden to John Lesniewski, t/a. Johnny ts care·, for pre~i .. $eS· .. 

11.35-.37 s. 4th StrElet, Camden, be and the. same is herebysuspiend~d 
for ·the balance of its .. term,. effective at 2:00 a.ma s·aturday, 'May 

.. _19, 1962; a:n;d it. is further " · · · 

. ORDERED that any r.enewal license. that may be granted 
.tor the 1962-63 licensing year shall be and remain under suspension 
until 2:00 ·a.m. Sunday, August 12, 19620 

. WILLIAM1'HOWE DAVIS .. , 
DI~ECTOR · 

'!\ r 

io SID!lO'lUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING .SUSPENSION. 

A~to.·suspe #2io. . 
.In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lif·t the Automatic Suspension 
of Plena.ry Re:tail Cortstimpt:ton 
Licen@e C~41, '1issued by the 
Board of Commissioners· of the 
·city <;>f New Brunswick to 

. VIENNA. CAFE (A CORP o) 
12.Ea"Ston Avenue 
New Brunswickj No J~ 

------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PEUXITION 
ORDER 

··Adler, Mezey~ & Pressler, Esqsa, by Samuel M$ Adler, Esq4D, 
Attorneys for Petitioner 

BY.THE DIRECTOR~ 

: .. . petition herein discloses that on March 26, 1962, Alex 
Fulop, Jre 1 an officer and stockholder of the petitioner herein, .· ·. · 
was fined ~100 in the New Brunswick Municipal Court. after pleading"·· 
guilty to a complaint alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor on March. 20 1962» in violation of R$S., 33:1-770 The con- . .­
viction resulted In the automatic suspension of its license for , 

. the balance of. its termo R~SQ 33~1-JlGlo Because of the pendency 
of thi's ·proceeding," the statutory automatic suspension has not 
been effectuated0 · 

Petition further discloses that Alex Fulop, Jro was not 
· ·repres~nt.ed by counsel and tha.t reopening and rehearing <bf the 

case is being soughto In fairness to petitioner, I conclude that 
at this time the effect of the automatic suspension. should be 
.temporarily stayed pending outcome of the proceedings befor_e the 

··municipal court«> · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of April,.19621 

. ORDERED that the aforesatd automatic suspension be 
stayed pending the entry of a further order herein~ 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.10 •. STATE. LICENSES -·.NEW. APPLI:CATIONS · FILED. ·. 

·_. Katharina t·ee ... 1 

>:>t/a;;_"Jacob ·tee: . · ·· · · ·. 
· ·n/s :or· ·N ~ ·. ~t. · Hfghwa-y.· Noo · 130 
:·Mansfteld ·Township· - · · .. · .. · 
-{'o -RFD #1., Bordentown; N-. Jo- _ · . _.. · · .. · .... -_. :- , -_ · . · r .. 

Appl~catl.on filed-. 5/8/6.2 for 196~-63 Plenary .. Wine.ry., L:i~e;ns0~-, .> · 
. (Forme~ly .holder of L:imited · ~im:!ry Lic~nse} .. _ -~·· -·_ .. ::_,_ . . "-: ,_::-· · · .. · -~ .. ;~:: 

lla tional Dis.tillers. Pr.oduc·t·s- _·company Di vislorf ·Of · 
. National· Distille-rs-_and Chemical ·co,rporation· -- :...- .:: ·.. .- .. · _- ·, .. -_· __ , .. -_ 

·-. Application. fi~_ed · 5/8/62 .... ror _ 1962~63. :Pie:nary"_·Wholesale~:Licens:e 
.: . .. for :preinfses-380.Tucker:/tvenue·;:U~i'on1 .·--N~=:-,J·.~·-· _ .. ~. :..:-' <' .. ·: .·:.:-_·_ ·'··'-" 

.) ·· . .(formerly premises. a:t·: Mfidison Avenue -at Rout~. 22; :"Unio-n,_,· N~.:<J~}.> 
• <' • • ' '· ' • • • ' ' • ~ • '. ' 

. Vincent J3t1ono.core · & sons; - inc~:·--:.. · - · · · · 
· 14~ Ferry· Stre-et ·. · 
_··New·Haven, Conn~· ... ·•·.: .· ·. - · ... - · ·· · · ·- .. · ·.· .... 
· :-~- · . Applic~tton filed_.:May -7, _ 1962· .:for i.9.6i~62·_~ Wihe-' .. Who-ie.saie .L'i.cense· 

. . . 

· · .. ca~den Cb:tint';. · 13avera~-e ... _co_#ip~riy . 
· -·Fil'lmore -and- Bulson- Streets ·.· 
·c~_mffen·,· .N~· J e. ·· - .· .. ·_ '. · -·. . . . . ._---· ..... · 

· .. ·App+,ic_ation. filed May,:_ 9;· ·196-2 for.·place-to•place. transfer -
of 1961.-1962 Limited Wholesale· License. WL-60 from · · -· '.-. · ~- · . 

_.747.i..749· South :11th .Street, ·Ne_wark, N. '_J:. · · · · ·. · 

.All ·state Beverage .Distributing Co~.-,· Inc .• ·:· 
218. River· Dri:ve . . . 

. · .Garf:i-eld, N·., J~ .... · · · . . ·. ·· ·, . , . . . .. . ._ _ .. . " .. 
·· · .. Application filed _May 10; 1962 for pe.rson-to-person transfer . 

of 1961-1962 State Beverage ·Distributor's License SBD.:.209 from . 
· Emily". Valluzz~_, .John J. :-& Frank P •. ZUllo:~ .t/a Ali. State· Be_verage".:· .· 
-Distributing ; Company".· 

._· '.: 

... -;·', J.,· . 

. · .. ;.: .:· 
. ··: .. 

•I',•., 

. · ... ~~· . . : 
.. · .... . ,. . ': . -~-~ -.: ~ 


